JK

JEEP JK 4DR
BASE ROOF RACK

WEB LINK: http://lodoffroad.com/assets/pdfs/JRR0704 JK 4DR Base Roof Rack.pdf

*VERIFY YOU HAVE ALL THE COMPONENTS BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION. REFER TO THE
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR A COMPLETE PARTS LIST*

*PLEASE READ THROUGH THE ENTIRE INSTRUCTION SET BEFORE BEGINNING THE INSTALLATION PROCESS*

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 1




Refer to the Engineering drawings included with
this document for the correct hardware required at
each step of the installation.

Start by removing your Jeep JK tail
lights. Use the JK Tail Light Mount
DS (driver side) as a template.
Align the mount with the tail light
opening making sure its level.

Use a marker to to mark the 5
mounting holes for drilling. Repeat
the process for the passenger side.

With all holes marked, use a transfer punch to
mark the very center of the holes for drilling.

Drill each hole using a 5/16" diameter drill bit. To
improve your drilling accuracy, it is a good idea to
drill these holes starting with a small diameter drill
bit and get progressively larger.

Be sure to use the JK Tail Light Gasket when in-
stalling the JK Tail Light Mount.

Securely fasten the Tail Light Mount using 5/16"
Flat Head Screws, Washers and Nuts.

On the outboard side of the Tail Light Mount, use
the Inside Tail Light Bracket to provide additional

support to the body.

Inside Tail

Light Bracket
JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 2

D




Place the Rear Hoop Weldment on top of the Talil
Light Mounts. Loosely fasten in the two locations
shown with 3/8" Button Head Screws, Nuts and
Washers. Do this on both the driver and passenger
side.

T

|
L
3

Be sure to use the JK Windshield Gasket when in-
stalling the JK Front Hoop Weldment.

Remove the 4 existing M8 screws that fasten to
your windshield A pillar. —

Securely fasten the JK Front Hoop Weldment using
4 M8 Socket Head Screws and Washers on each
side.

Install the Hole Plugs into the open tube ends
of the Front Hoop Weldment.

We recommend using black
or clear Silicone to seal the
hole plug into the tube end.

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 3



Rear Corner PS Weldment
(Passenger Side)

** Add sealant onto the Tube Coupling before
installing into the Front and Rear Corner Weld-
ments. **

Install the Tube Coupling into the Rear Corner
PS Weldment and the Front Corner PS Weld-
ment using 5/16" Button Head Screws, Nuts and
Washers.

Install the Hole Plugs with sealant into the open
tube ends of the Front and Rear Corner Weld-
ments.

Loosely install this assembly onto the Front and
Rear Hoops using 3/8" Button Head Screws and
Washers.

The Jeep pictured here our JLU

and not the JKU, however the

instructions from this point on
are the same for both.

Repeat the steps above for the Driver Side Front
and Rear Corner Weldments.

Tube Coupling

Front Corner PS Weldment
(Passenger Side)

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20

Page 4



Loosely Install the Rear Bar Gusset PS (Passen-
ger Side) onto the rack using 3/8" Button Head
Screws and Washers. Repeat the installation for
the Drivers Side.

Be sure to install 4y
Hole Plugs with
sealant into the open /4
tube ends! 2

Loosely install Rear Corner Gusset Weldment (PS)
Passenger Side onto the Tail Light Mount and
Rack as shown using 3/8" Button Head Screws
and Washers.

Repeat the Installation for the Driver Side. =

**Once all components are installed, tighten all screws and bolts!**
Do this BEFORE installing your Front Stabilizers!

Install the Front Stabilizers on both the driver and
passenger side using 3/8" Button Head Screws and
Washers.

Install the Leveling Bumper and Threaded Knob.
The JK Front Stabilizer only has one on each side.
Use a 5/16" Hex Nut to lock the Leveling Bumper
to the Threaded Knob.

Adjust the knobs on both sides equally to add
pressure to the Front Windshield Hoop.

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 5



In order to reinstall the tail lights, you will need to
trim the two small hook features of the tail light
assembly.

View of Passenger Side Tail Light and Hook
Feature Shown Here

Use a Dremel Rotary tool to carefully cut as
shown below.

Make sure you clamp the tail light to a table top
or have someone hold it while cutting.

A smaller diameter Dremel bit is easier to control,
we used 1/16" diameter bit, but a slightly large bit
would also work well.

Remove the hook feature that
is directly beside the Brake
lamp.

Trim Hook beside
Reverse Light

Trim the hook feature that is Remove Hook
directly beside the Reverse | beside Brake Light
lamp. You will want to trim
approx. 1/16"-1/8" of plastic
from the hook. See the im-
age below for the area which
should be trimmed.

Trim this area

**The Base Rack Installation is now complete! We recommend after a few days to check all
screws and bolts to make sure they are tight.**

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 6



**Base Rack Specifications**

Outside Length
< 104 in

Inside Length
96.75 in

-«

Outside Width
64 in

JK / JL Base Rack Dimensions

800 Lbs Static
300 Ibs Driving
Evenly Distributed Load

T

JK/ JL Base Rack
Weight Limits

**Load limitations apply only to on-road use on level
ground. Max loads do not apply for offroad use.**

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 7



[<€— 00—

N

Base Roof Rack w/Cross Member Option

IIAH " B" ”C"

JeepJKU | 5.00in | 7.121in 10.00 in

Jeep JLU | 6.00in | 8.12in 11.00 in

Dimensions are measured from the top of the door at the B pillar.

‘ Base Roof Rack w/Sliding Rack Option

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 8



**Maintenance**

« Periodically check and re-tighten all fasteners.

 Periodically check your product for scratches or dings which can happen
over time or after heavy use or highway driving. It is important to address
these areas as soon as possible to prevent flaking and corrosion or rust
from spreading. We recommend using Rustoleum® brand Black Semi-
Gloss Protective Enamel (oil based). Remove loose powder coating, sand
the area and clean using alcohol. Apply using a foam brush by dabbing to
match the powder coat texture.

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20

Page 9




¢40 | 133HS 9:37IS 133HS [48RENN/ON QIEHO¥
_ | SIOT1007140 NOISSIWEId
N3LLIIM FHL LNOHLIM ITOHM
< .V _. ROM N_ —: 093 | v gv 30 L8¥d NI NOLLONAO¥E3S
ANV "DT1Q0140 A143d0¥d
wORON_ N_ —: . . wm:OzIm%m 3108 3HL S| ONIMYAQ SHL
A3 ON "OMd NI GINIVINOD NOILYWHO:NI 3HL
4(&“&& 1VIINIQIINOD ANV A¥VIIIN4O¥d
“Yddv OIN
0007 TYWIO3A 3OV1d FIHL
AOVY 4004 ASVE aay Ar 433r 344YONI | 61007 WWIDIA 3OV1d OML
. @I L ITHOVI Y INONY
‘NOILdI¥O$3a 01007 SIONVAIIOL
. \(.vl_l_ D O|_ 6102/92/L HOW NMVaa SIHONI NI 38V SNOISNIWIQ
va NN “Q3HID3dS ISIMIFHLO SSTINN

NOILJO LYOD d3AMOd AOV1a =¥ 10ddl ¢
NOILJO 1331 3dva = y0L0dd "L

‘S3ION

Z | 81-90/S 93dWNG ONMIATT Z001dd] 0f
anLs G3avadHL
¢ 91,95 L X81-91/5 ‘JONY YOOLNX - 6¢
(19ap/1-INd dVOOW)
Ol | voy1-01.52 1@ ON1d 310H €00LdH) 8¢
g'810 31V1d
8 | Nz WX o Ly sosHs | dIOBWSZIBOSOSHS| /2
A
8 | ONIZSZLX8I91/S SOSHE dZ8C8LLIESOSHE 92
8 [AIV1d ONIZ00'L X 91-8/€ SOSHd 47919186505H8| 52
8¢ | 30V1d ONIZSZ X 91-8/€ SOSHE 4721918€S05H8| 2
0l 705C 1 X 81-91/S SOSHA 700281 1€50SH| €2
y |54 31v1d ONIZ 91-8/€ 1NN X3H S¥OJZ9 18ENH| ¢z
)
0C | 3114 ONIZ81-91/S 1NN X3H S4OIBLIENH) 1C
31V1d ONIZ
07 | 6/8"X.91/5@ SIHSYM IV14 dzrliemd) Oc
3Vd
Y€ | ONIZ $/ X 7/1@ dAHSYM 1V 14 dZCISTMY) 6l
ALD NOILJINOSIa ¥3IGNON Lavd | N
Wall
TIVMAIVH
z ONIdNOD 38Nl 6/70/033rZ] 81
z [39SVD Q1IHSANIM T [S+0/083r2| Z1
z 39SV THOM VL IC 60020831z 91
Z | 1390vag IHON IVL IAINI 81+0/033rZ Sl
L ¥3ZNIAVLS INOY I 20-16/01S17| 71
Sd INIWNOTAM ]
! ¥3ZMIEVIS INOFS dr 10-L6£0LSTY| €1
[ $a INNOW IHOM TIVL I 92v0/083r%| 21
L Sd INNOW LHOM VL SZ0/083rY| LI
54 INIWATIM )
L 135SND YINIOD dv3 €cv0L08dry) Ol
Sd ININATIM )
L 13SSNS YINIOD V3 Cev0L0ddry| 6
] $Q 13S3NO AV AV [Zv0/033ry| 8
] $d 359N 3V dvad 0C0/083rY| £
L INGWQTIM JOOH 3v3d 21008317 9
[ | INIWQT3M SO $INJOD 3V 610/083r%| S
[ | INGWQTIM Sd 3INJOD avad 81 0/08drY| ¥
[ | INAWATIM Sd 33NJOD INO¥ [1-70/033r%| €
[ | INIWQTIM SO 9INIOD INOYS £0v0/083r%| ¢
[ | INGWQ13IM JOOH INO¥ [070/033ry| |
ALD NOILdI¥O$Ia AN Lavd |

Page 10

4/21/20

REV 7

JRRO704 -



¢40 ¢ 133HS 9 37IS 133HS [AHR=1VON
Vv 7 LLON3r
A VONON_N_ _. ‘ON "OMa

A0V 4004 35V day A 433r

‘NOILdI¥OS3a

SNOILOANNOD
3ANL TV TVOIdAL

.Ol_l_ DOl_ 6102/92/4 HOW NMVda

ilva

‘003

S3ION 33§

“HSINI

VIN
VRV

“ddd¥ O4W
“4ddV ONI

aHOIHO
V33101
SNIWIQ

NN “Q3HIOIdS ISIMIFHLO SSIINN

ump

Page 11

4/21/20

REV 7

JRRO704



Hardware Kit

. ¢

>

mna
Ji=)

(contents
JK Jeep may vary)
PESTROYER SERIES Instruction
JEEP JK 4DR Booklet

BASE ROOF RACK

SHIPPING SHEET

Packaged by:

On:

JK FRONT HOOP WELDMENT
4JRR0704-01

(x1)

FRONT CORNER DS WELDMENT
4JRR0704-03
(x1)

FRONT CORNER PS WELDMENT
4JRR0O704-11

(x1)

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 12




REAR CORNER PS WELDMENT
4JRR0704-18

(x1)

‘\y

REAR CORNER DS WELDMENT
4JRR0O704-19

(x1)
REAR HOOP WELDMENT i
4)JRRO704-24
(x1)
i
REAR BAR GUSSET PS REAR BAR GUSSET DS
4JRR0704-20 4JRR0704-21
(x1) (x1)

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 13



. ¢

JK Jeep

DESTROYER SERIES
JEEP JK 4DR
BASE ROOF RACK

HARDWARE KIT
Packaged by:

On:

BOLT KIT
(may vary)

JK TAIL LIGHT

JK TAIL LIGHT
GASKET
2JRR0704-09
(x2)

MOUNT PS
4JRR0704-25
(x1)
8 =d
; S =]
N
JK TAIL LIGHT ®
MOUNT DS
4JRR0O704-26
(x1) N
O O O
O O O

INSIDE TAIL LIGHT
BRACKET
2JRR0704-18
(x2)

JK WINDSHIELD
GASKET
2JRR0O704-51

(x2)

JRRO704 - REV 7

4/21/20

Page 14




JK FRONT STABILIZER
WELDMENT PS

JK FRONT STABILIZER
WELDMENT DS

4JST0791-01 4JST0791-02
(x1) (x1)
REAR CORNER REAR CORNER
GUSSET GUSSET
WELDMENT PS WELDMENT DS
4JRR0704-22 4JRR0704-23
(x1) (x1)
TUBE COUPLING

2JRR0704-79
(x2)

JRRO704 - REV 7

4/21/20

Page 15




L( [e] )

W SOCKET HEAD SCREW
M8-1.25 X 30mm
(x8)

(i
e

JK Jeep

DESTROYER SERIES
JEEP JK 4DR
BASE ROOF RACK

BOLT KIT
Packaged by:

On:

HEX NUT
3/8-16
(x4)

(N (N

N

N N Y N N

N2 2 2 N N

( NC _ NC_NC N NN

LN C N (C N[ _ N

=

( NC N NC_ NC NN

= s

N2 N N N

BUTTON HEAD SCREW BUTTON HEAD SCREW
3/8-16 X .75 5/16-18 X 1.75

(x28) (x8)

JRRO704 - REV 7 4/21/20 Page 16



BUTTON HEAD SCREW
3/8-16 X 1
(x8)

i) il

LEVELING BUMPER
5/16-18
BP1002

HEX NUT
5/16-18
(x20)

Q0
PeCCeECeeE
A\7a\ra\a\ra\ra\ra\a\la
PeCCCECeeE

d
AN
d
AN
d
AN
/|
AN
d
N

LN N N NN

FLAT HEAD SOCKET SCREW

5/16-18 X 1.25

(x10)

1 (@)]
A — —
\ o A
{ — n 5
' \ \ — =
" — .-. .... X S M
ry H NS 2RSe N
Lt ’ - 1 D — X
| - ..u O Z ~
. = 5<
| s L
o
v, . or
{ e ~
i L- I-- A -l-
-l.1.. L 5 s i
. Tl . T
il 1 n i
= - - -H--
Jlrrﬁ. | I1|1I1-

Page 17

4/21/20

JRRO704 - REV 7



..mll.w #1
9] N4
E tam
© %D
m NJ

oS
g 8.
© pd
£ 2
)

2Z

(@)]
IUQOJ)
POO

- -
25 X
HH

22

(OO0
(OO0
(©(©)X0)©)
(O(0X0)©)
(0O
()
OOON
(OX(0)(©) £t
(OO
©(©)©)




900000CC
900000CC
90000OEC
900000CC
900000CC

aaaaaaaaaa

(((((



